

---

**SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary A to Engrossed House Bill No. 669 by Representative Boyd

---

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 4, after "to provide for" insert "mandamus,"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 7, delete "amended"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 10, after "retired justice" delete the remainder of the line and insert "of the  
7 Louisiana Supreme Court or a current or retired judge of an appellate, district, family,  
8 juvenile, parish, city, or municipal court established under the"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 1, line 14, delete "circuit"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 1, delete lines 18 and 19 in their entirety

13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 7

16 On page 2, line 16, delete "Birth or" and change "marital" to "Marital"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 8

18 On page 2, line 17, after "(12)" change "Name of child." to "Date of birth."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 9

20 On page 2, line 21, after "publicly post" delete "or" and insert "on the internet or display  
21 personal information of a protected individual who submits a request pursuant to Subsection  
22 E of this Section."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 10

24 On page 2, delete line 22 in its entirety

25 AMENDMENT NO. 11

26 On page 2, line 23, after "the term" delete the remainder of the line and insert "public body"  
27 refers to a "public body" as defined in R.S. 44:1(A)(1)."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 12

29 On page 2, delete lines 24 through 26 in their entirety

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

2 On page 2, line 28, change "governmental entity" to "public body"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 14

4 On page 3, line 4, after "writing" insert "and contain the document type, description of the  
5 location on the public body's website, date of filing, registry or docket number, and an  
6 electronic mail address for correspondence"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 15

8 On page 3, line 5, change "email" to "electronic mail address"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

10 On page 3, line 7, after "individual," delete the remainder of the line and insert "and that a  
11 request made by the judicial administrator's office certifies that a requester is a protected  
12 individual, and no further information may be required to confirm that the requester is a  
13 protected individual."

14 AMENDMENT NO. 17

15 On page 3, line 8, change "(4)" to "(d)"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 18

17 On page 3, between lines 9 and 10 insert the following:

18 "(4) A request made under this Section may include the personal information of a  
19 person who resides in the same household of the protected individual who is the spouse,  
20 child, or dependent of the protected individual."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 19

22 On page 3, delete lines 10 through 12 and insert the following:

23 "(5) The protected individual shall be responsible for confirming receipt of the  
24 request."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 20

26 On page 3, line 13, change "G." to "F." and change "five" to "ten"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 21

28 On page 3, line 14, change "governmental body" to "public body"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 22

30 On page 3, line 18, after "within" delete the remainder of the line and insert "fifteen days  
31 after acknowledgment of receipt of the request or provide a reason in writing why the  
32 request has not been fulfilled."

33 AMENDMENT NO. 23

34 On page 3, line 19, change "H." to "G."

35 AMENDMENT NO. 24

36 On page 3, line 25, change "I." to "H."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 25

2 On page 3, line 26, after "action for" insert "mandamus due to" and change "governmental  
3 body" to "public body"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 26

5 On page 4, line 6, delete "punitive"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 27

7 On page 4, line 7, change "J." to "I."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 28

9 On page 4, line 15, change "K." to "J."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 29

11 On page 4, line 16, change "eighteen months" to "ninety days"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 30

13 On page 4, line 17, change "five" to "one" and after "or both." insert "Neither this provision  
14 nor any other penalty provision shall apply to a public body."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 31

16 On page 4, after line 17, insert "Section 2. The provisions of this Act shall become effective  
17 on February 1, 2025."